
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 1ST SEPTEMBER, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Anthony Finn 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Sury Khatri 
 

Councillors 
 

Geof Cooke 
Alison Cornelius 
Kathy Levine 
 

John Marshall 
Arjun Mittra 
Ammar Naqvi 
Reema Patel 
 

Shimon Ryde 
Daniel Seal 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Paul Edwards 
Councillor Dr. Devra Kay 
 

Councillor Alison Moore 
Councillor Caroline Stock  
 

Councillor Gabriel 
Rozenberg  
Councillor Lisa Rutter 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Anita Vukomanovic 020 8359 7034 

anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk. 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

1 - 2 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Quarter 1 Monitoring Performance Report 2014/15  
 

3 - 76 

8.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

77 - 84 

9.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Anita 
Vukomanovic 020 8359 7034 anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk..  People with hearing 
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All 
of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 



 
 
 

 

    

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Performance and Contract Management Committee 

 
23 July 2014 

 
Members Present: 

 
Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman) 

Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
Councillor Daniel Seal 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Reema Patel 
 

Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 June 2014 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Daniel Seal. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Members declared the following interests: 
 

Councillor Agenda Item Interest 

John Marshall 8 – Performance Report 
from Barnet Homes 

Non pecuniary interest as 
Councillor Marshall is a Council 
appointed Director of Barnet 
Homes 

Arjun Mittra 8 – Performance Report 
from Barnet Homes 

Non pecuniary interest as 
Councillor Miitra’s mother has a 
tenancy with the Council (Note: 
General dispensation already 
granted by Council). 

 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  

 
There were none. 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEM - BRIEFING PAPER ON PERFORMANCE OF  CUSTOMER AND 
SUPPORT GROUP (CSG) SINCE GO-LIVE  
 
The Chief Operating Officer introduced the report.  The report was considered together 
with Agenda Item 7 – Update on Telephony Issues. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report provided in respect of performance 
of the Customer and Support Group. 
 

6. APPENDIX A– PUBLIC HEALTH QUARTER 4 201314 REPORT  
 
The Director of Joint Public Health Service introduced the report. 
 
Councillors Alison Cornelius and Arjun Mittra mentioned that they had been on the Task 
and Finish Group for health checks. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the 2013/14 quarter 4 performance report for 
the joint Public Health Service. 
 

7. UPDATE ON TELEPHONY ISSUES  
 
The Director of Commercial and Customer Services and also the Operations and 
Commercial Director Customer and Support Group (CSG) introduced the report.  The 
report was considered together with the Members’ Item – Briefing Paper on Performance 
of Customer and Support Group (CSG) since go-live. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report provided in respect of CSG 
telephony. 
 

8. PERFORMANCE REPORT FROM BARNET HOMES  
 
The Chief Executive of The Barnet Group introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the 2013/14 Q4 performance report for Barnet 
Homes. 
 

9. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the report and requested that a report on School HR be included in 
the Work Programme for the September 2014 meeting. 
 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.50 pm 
 
 

2



 

 

 

  

 

Performance and Contract 
Management Committee 
 

01 September 2014 
  

Title  
Quarter 1 Budget and Performance 
Monitoring 2014/15 

Report of Deputy Chief Operating Officer 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A – Performance Report (including performance 
methodology) 

Appendix B – Revenue Monitoring by Delivery Unit 

Appendix C – Capital Monitoring Programme Outturn by 
Programme 

Appendix D – Capital Programme Funding Adjustments 

Appendix E – Transformation Programme 

Appendix F –  Prudential Indicator Compliance 

Appendix G -  Investments outstanding as at 30 June 2014 

Appendix H – Average Time in Temporary Accommodation 

Officer Contact Details  

Paul Thorogood – Head of Finance, CSG Finance Service  

Paul.Thorogood@capita.co.uk  
 

Tom Pike – Head of Programmes and Resources, LBB 

Tom.Pike@barnet.gov.uk  
 

Claire Symonds – Commercial Director, LBB 

Claire.Symonds@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 7

3



 

Summary 
This report provides the delivery performance of both contracts and non-contracted 
services under paragraph 1.6. Additional overview on the contract performance can be 
located in Appendix A at section 2.6. 
 
The Council’s historic performance can be accessed from www.barnet.gov.uk/performance, 
within this page there is also a link to the quarterly reporting explanatory note. A brief 
methodology explanation is also contained under section 6 of Appendix A. 

 
Delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan 
The Corporate Plan sets the strategic objectives for 2013-2016 focusing on three main 
priority areas, and with targets in place to encourage improvement.  
 
There are a number of successes to report from Quarter 1 of 2014/15, including: an 
increasing proportion of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and composting (to 
41.9%); an increase in the number of private rented sector lettings for those in need of 
housing (from 62 to 106 lettings); successful completion of all programmed works on roads 
and footpaths resurfacing and maintenance work; and the performance of customer contact 
services remained largely stable during a time of major change.   
 
Of the Corporate Plan Indicators (CPIs) that reported in Quarter 1, 45% were rated as 
green, 20% green amber, 5% red amber (representing positive progres
[...]
ubstitute contractor.  
 
The Regeneration programme overall is RAG rated as Green with good progress being 
made, particularly with the Grahame Park and Brent Cross projects.   
 
Budget outturn 
The projected year-end revenue variance at Quarter 1 2014/15 is £2.672m. £1.688 of this 
projection relates to projected overspend in Street Scene. The projected overspend within 
Street Scene of £1.688, 12.0% of the Delivery Unit budget (£14.040m). The overspend is 
predominantly as a consequence of forecasted Special Parking Account outturn. 
 
The Quarter 1 2014/15 forecast expenditure on the Council’s capital programme is 
£127.640m. This is a movement of £21.463m against the latest approved budget of 
£149.103m. There is a slippage of £21.987 during Quarter 1 2014/15. 
 
The Children’s Education and Skills programme has slipped by £11.245m. This is primarily 
due to The Wren and London Academy projects, totalling £9.339m. The HRA programme 
has slipped by £4.243m. This is largely due to the New Affordable Homes programme as 

5



 

part of the Housing Revenue Account, amounting to £4.000m. 
 
Treasury Outturn 
The Council has been compliant throughout Quarter 1 2014/15 with the set Prudential 
Indicators and has not breached its Affordable Borrowing Limit. 
 
Investment Performance 
At the end of Quarter 1 2014/15, deposits totalled £230.05m, achieving an average annual 
rate of return of 0.70 per cent – above the London Interbank Bid Rate of 0.39 per cent. 

 

Recommendations  
1. The Committee is asked to agree the following referrals to thematic 

committees: 
 

COMMITTEE REFERRAL 

Adults and Safeguarding None 

Assets, Regeneration and Growth None 

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding 

None 

Community Leadership None 

Environment To ensure, during finalisation of the Parking 
Policy, the reduction in the usage of off-
street parking is considered. 

Housing To ensure, during finalisation of the Housing 
Strategy, the financial pressure relating to 
temporary accommodation is considered. 

 

 

2. The Committee is asked to note the Quarter 1 2014/15 revenue budget and 
capital position contained in paragraphs 1.11 and 1.14. 

3. The Committee is asked to note the Agency Costs for the Quarter 1 2014/15 as 
detailed in paragraph 1.15. 

4. The Committee is asked to note the Transformation Programme position as at 
the 30 June 2014 as detailed in paragraph 1.16. 

5. The Committee is asked to note the Treasury position outlined in paragraph 
1.17. 

6. The Committee is asked to note the projected £21.987m capital slippage of the 
outturn at Quarter 1 2014/15, as outlined in Appendix C. 

7. The Committee is asked to note the additional information requested at 
committee on the 23 July 2014; the average time in Emergency Temporary 
Accommodation, as set out in Appendix H.  

 

  

6



 

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

1.1 This report outlines the quarterly position of the Council’s performance against 
the priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan, the delivery performance of major 
contracts, performance of internal Delivery Units and the budget position. 
 

1.2 The past three years of performance information is available at: 
www.barnet.gov.uk/performance with the most up-to-date version available 
from www.barnet.gov.uk/currentperformance  

 

1.3 Key challenges 
There were a number of key challenges in Quarter 1 2014/15 that require the 
council to implement or continue to deliver improvement actions:  

• Street Scene budget and parking services: The forecasted overspend 
for Street Scene is largely related to the Special Parking Account 
position, and was also a pressure in 2013/14.  The parking 
improvement project is underway to improve parking systems and 
information; a parking policy was developed for committee to review in 
July 2014.  

• Depot relocation: the timescales for provision of the council’s depot are 
tight and there is a significant risk to the delivery timetable. 

• Workforce Planning: the council requires Delivery Units to finalise their 
workforce plans by the end of 2014/15.  

 
1.4 Corporate Plan successes and challenges 

The following is an overview of the successes and challenges across the 
Corporate Plan:  

• Promote responsible growth, development and success across the 
borough; 

• Support families and individuals that need it- promoting independence, 
learning and well-being, and;  

• Improve the satisfaction of residents and businesses with the London 
Borough of Barnet as a place to live, work and study. 

 
1.4.1  Successes  

There are a number of successes across Barnet for Quarter 1 2014/15, these 
have been highlighted as: 

• The percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and 
composting increased to 41.9% achieving the targeted level for Quarter 4 
2013/14. 

• The number of households placed in emergency accommodation 
remained below 500 with 486. Overall Barnet’s overall ranking against 
London improved from 28th in Quarter 3 to 23rd in Quarter 4 2013/14.  

• The level of domestic burglary continued to decrease from 20.27 (March 
2013 to February 2014) to 19.81 per 1,000 households during June 2013 
to May 2014. 

• The number of first time entrants to Youth Justice System remains 
below the target of 357 with an outturn of 337 in April to June 2014. The 
Youth Offending Service has also received a positive inspection result. 

7



 

• There has been a 71% increase in the number of private rented sector 
lettings achieved from 62 in Quarter 4 2013/14 to 106 in Quarter 1 
2014/15. 

• At the last meeting of the Performance and Contract Management 
Committee, a comprehensive report on the performance of CSG was 
presented which included a number of successes – mostly across 
customer services performance and the 2nd fastest production of financial 
statements for 2013/14. Full details can be seen at Item 5a: 
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=693&MId=7869&Ver=4  
 

1.4.2  Chall
[...]
ides a summary of the Quarter 1 2014/15 forecast analysis 
compared to the revised budget position. The Quarter 1 2014/15 forecast 
outturn general fund expenditure (after reserve movements) is £290.083m 
which is an adverse variance of £2.672m (0.9%) against the revised budget of 
£287.411m.  

Note that the overall overspend projected at Quarter 1 2013/14, the prior year, 
was £2.378m. The final outturn for the prior year was an under spend 
variance of £0.120m. A breakdown of revenue monitoring by each delivery 
unit is set out in Appendix B and summarised in the table below: 

  

15



 

Table 4: 2014/15 Revenue Quarter 1 Analysis – Summary 

Description 

Variations 

Original 
Budget 

Revised 
Budget 
V1 

Q1 
Forecast 

Variation Variation 
vs Revised 
budgets 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 % 

Adults and Communities 89,669 89,594 90,318 723 0.8% 

Assurance 4,005 4,055 3,843 (212) -5.2% 

Children's Education 7,183 7,013 7,364 351 5.0% 

Children's Family Service 48,228 49,503 49,493 (10) 0.0% 

Commissioning Group 6,668 7,035 7,287 252 3.6% 

Street Scene 13,993 14,040 15,728 1,688 12.0% 

Public Health 14,302 14,335 14,335 0 0.0% 

HB Public Law 1,782 1,782 1,920 138 7.7% 

Barnet Group 3,338 4,254 4,858 604 14.2% 

Re 766 766 1,388 622 81.1% 

CSG 22,153 22,153 22,153 0 0.0% 

Central Expenses 74,323 72,880 71,397 (1,483) -2.0% 

Service Total 286,411 287,411 290,083 2,672 0.93% 

Allocations agreed from GF 
Balances       0   

GF Balances as at 01/04/14       (15,950)   

GF Balances as at 
31/03/15       (13,278)   

 

Description 

Variations  

Original 
Budget 

Revised 
Budget 
V1 

Q1 
Forecast 

Variation Variation 
vs Revised 
budgets 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 % 

Children’s Social Care 426  427  427  0  0.0% 

Early intervention and 
prevention 

6,173  5,866  5,692  (174) -3.0% 

Education (6,599) (6,293) (6,119) 174  -2.8% 

Schools funding 0  0  0  0  0.0% 

Total Dedicated Schools 
Grant 

0  0  0  0  0.0% 

  
Please see Table 6 for the impact 
[...]
ecast expenditure during 2014/15 on the Council’s capital 
programme is £127.640m, £94.219m of this relates to the general fund 
programme and £33.421m for the HRA capital programme. This is a variance 
of £21.463m against the latest approved budget of £149.103m. The table 
below summarises the expenditure by each service. 

 

  

22



 

Table 10: Capital Programme Position at Quarter 1 

  

2014/15 
Latest 

Approved 
Budget 

Additions/ 
(Deletions
) - Quarter 

1 

(Slippage) 
/ 

Accelerat
ed Spend 
- Quarter 

1 

2014/15 
Budget 

(including 
Quarter 1) 

Forecast 
to year-
end 

Variance 
from 

Revised 
Budget 

% 
slippage 
of 2014/15 
Approved 
Budget 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 % 

Adults and 
Communities 

3,060  36  (300) 2,796  2,796  (264) -9.8% 

Children’s family 
services 

3,542  0  (1,365) 2,177  2,177  (1,365) -38.5% 

Children’s 
education and 
skills 

54,759  0  (11,245) 43,514  43,514  (11,245) -20.5% 

Commissioning 
Group 

5,990  0  (2,780) 3,210  3,210  (2,780) -46.4% 

Street Scene  3,803  283  0  4,086  4,086  283  0.0% 

Re delivery unit 39,992  205  (2,054) 38,143  38,143  (1,849) -5.1% 

CSG delivery unit 0  0  0  0  0  0  0.0% 

The Barnet 
Group 

294  0  0  294  294  0  0.0% 

General Fund 
Programme 

                       

111,439  524  (17,744) 94,219  94,219  (17,220) -15.9% 

HRA 37,664  0  (4,243) 33,421  33,421  (4,243) -11.3% 

Total Capital 
Programme 149,103 524 (21,987) 127,640 127,640 (21,463) -14.7% 

 

The capital monitoring summary and scheme details by service directorate is 
set out in Appendix C. 
 
Table 11 details the proposed funding changes to the Capital Programme. A 
detailed analysis of the changes including, addition, deletions and budget 
movements is provided in Appendix D. 
 

  

23



 

Table 11: 2014/15 Capital Funding Changes at Quarter 1 
 

  

Grants S106 / Other 
Contribution 

Capital 
Receipts 

Revenue 
/ MRA 

Borrowing Total 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Adults and Commu
[...]
ison to Quarter 1 2013/14 financial year. This 
identifies that agency expenditure has reduced by £1.516m (20.91%) 

24



 

compared to the equivalent quarter last year. Delivery Units are carrying 
higher than normal levels of agency spend while they deliver the 
transformation programmes. The Council expects spend to reduce in 2015/16. 

 
Table 12 – Agency Costs for 2014/15 

 

  2013/14 2014/15 

Directorate Agency 
Spend 

Consultants 
Spend 

Total Agency & 
Consultants 
Expenditure - 
Q1  

Agency 
Spend 

Consultants 
Spend 

Total Agency & 
Consultants 
Expenditure -        
Q1 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

 Adults and 
Communities  874 37 911 908 (14) 894 

 Assurance  15 0 15 9 1 10 

 Children's 
Education  304 516 819 310 23 333 

 Children's Family  
Service  566 16 582 764 87 851 

 Commissioning 
Group   457 641 1,098 577 10 587 

 Street Scene   296 4 300 506 0 506 

 Public Health  0 8 8 0 0 0 

 HB Public Law  0 0 0 0 0 0 

 Barnet Group  0 0 0 0 1,231 1,231 

 Re  241 628 869 46 220 266 

 CSG  1,412 181 1,593 17 (13) 4 

 Central 
Expenses  0 0 0 0 0 0 

 HRA  66 989 1,055 (14) 1,065 1,051 

 Total  4,231 3,018 7,249 3,123 2,610 5,733 

* Data as at 30th June 2014 includes revenue (£5.690m) and capital spend 
(£0.043m) 
** Commissioning Group includes transformation project expenditure £0.090m 
(Agency) 
 

1.16 Transformation Programme 
 The expenditure on the Transformation programme and projections for 2014-

15 as at Jun 2014 is included in Appendix E of the report.  The Policy and 
Resources Committee on the 10th June 2014 approved transformation 
reserve drawdown. The budgets in the Appendix E have been amended to 
reflect the drawdown from the transformation reserve, leaving a balance of 
£5,600k uncommitted.  As at June 2014 the projected outturn variance is for a 
small overspend.  However it will be regularly monitored to ensure that further 
drawdown from the reserves is not required. 

 
 
1.17   Treasury Outturn 
1.17.1 In 
[...]
ouncil 28-Jun-13 29-Jun-15 0.70 10,000,000

2000011442 LB Islington 02-Sep-13 02-Sep-15 0.70 5,000,000

2000011445 Greater London Authority 01-Apr-14 01-Apr-16 1.04 10,000,000

2000011463 Glasgow City Council 27-Nov-13 27-Nov-14 0.80 10,000,000

2000011488 Warrington Brough Council 15-Apr-14 15-Oct-15 1.00 5,000,000

42,000,000

Money Market Funds 

2000011251 Aviva 06-Sep-13 0.38 19,350,000

2000011482 Ignis Liqidity Fund 26-Mar-14 0.43 16,300,000

35,650,000

Money Market Funds Non specified

2000112434 Federated Prime Rate Cash 15-May-13 15-May-15 0.70 10,000,000

UK Banks & Building Societies

2000010341 BANK OF SCOTLAND 09-Sep-12 CALL A/C 0.40 12,500,000

2000011476 BARCLAYS COMMERCIAL BANK 07-Feb-14 CALL A/C 0.50 25,000,000
2000011479 LLOYDS BANK PLC 03-Mar-14 03-Sep-14 0.70 10,000,000
2000011485 LLOYDS BANK PLC 09-Apr-14 09-Apr-15 0.95 5,000,000
2000011486 LLOYDS BANK PLC 10-Apr-14 10-Apr-15 0.95 5,000,000
2000011490 LLOYDS BANK PLC 15-Apr-14 15-Apr-15 0.95 2,500,000
2000011500 LLOYDS BANK PLC 03-Jun-14 03-May-15 0.95 2,500,000
2000011481 NATIONWIDE BUILD. SOC. 21-Mar-14 20-Mar-15 0.81 5,000,000
2000011495 NATIONWIDE BUILD. SOC. 13-May-14 31-Jul-14 0.47 10,000,000
2000011496 NATIONWIDE BUILD. SOC. 21-Mar-14 20-Mar-15 0.81 10,000,000
2000011494 STANDARD CHARTERED BANK 29-Apr-14 29-Apr-15 0.80 10,000,000

97,500,000

Non UK Banks & UK Building Societies
2000011498 BANK OF NOVA SCOTIA 15-May-14 29-Aug-14 0.45 19,700,000
2000011498 AUSTRALIA & NEW ZEALAND BANK 15-May-14 29-Aug-14 0.53 5,700,000
2000011499 COMMMONWEALTH BANK OF AUSTRALIA 30-May-14 29-May-14 0.67 7,700,000
2000011501 COMMMONWEALTH BANK OF AUSTRALIA 03-Jun-14 03-Jun-15 0.66 1,200,000
2000011503 COMMMONWEALTH BANK OF AUSTRALIA 17-Jun-14 17-Jun-15 0.82 5,400,000
2000011504 NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK 18-Jun-14 18-Dec-14 0.47 5,200,000

44,900,000

0.71 230,050,000Average rate of return

73



74

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX H - Average time in Emergency Temporary Accommodation 

 

 

As requested at the Performance and Contracts Management Committee of the 23rd July, 

the average time (weeks) in Emergency Temporary Accommodation (ETA) is reported 

below: 

2013/14 (as previously reported) 2014/15 

Quarter 1 

(Apr-Jun) 
Quarter 2 

(Jul-Sept) 
Quarter 3 

(Oct-Dec) 
Quarter 4 

(Jan-Mar) 
Quarter 1 

(Apr-Jun) 

31.7 34.6 41.1 43.8 46 

  

As reported in Quarter 4 2014/15, the increase in the average length of stay is expected as 

work has been focused on finding alternative accommodation for those more recently placed 

in ETA. The more recent ETA is the most expensive accommodation for the Council and for 

tenants, reflecting the continuing increased prices in the London housing market.  

Those households spending the longest time in ETA tend to be: 

• Those with more complex needs for whom finding suitable alternative 

accommodation is more challenging 

• Those who are in affordable accommodation procured some time ago where 

moving them will potentially mean to accommodation with higher rents presenting 

increased costs for both the household and the council  

• Those in accommodation that meets their needs in terms of both size, location 

and affordability 

No households are placed in Bed and Breakfast accommodation or accommodation with 

shared facilities.  All ETA is currently self-contained accommodation. 

The average length of time in ETA is expected to continue to rise in the medium term. 

75



76

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

The Committee is requested to consider and comment on the items included in the 2014/15 
work programme 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 

2014/15 work programme 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Performance & Contract Management 
Committee 

 

1 September 2014 

Title  
Performance & Contract Management 
Committee Work Programme 

Report of 
Deputy Chief Operating Officer 
Commercial Director 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A - Committee Work Programme June 2014 to May 
2015 

Officer Contact Details  
Anita Vukomanivoc - Governance Team Leader (Acting) 
anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk  020 8359 7034 

AGENDA ITEM 8

77



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Performance & Contract Management Committee Work Programme 

2014/15 indicates forthcoming items of business. 
 

1.2 The work programme of this Committee is intended to be a responsive tool, 
which will be updated on a rolling basis following each meeting, for the 
inclusion of areas which may arise through the course of the year.  
 

1.3 The Committee is empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own 
schedule of work within the programme.  

 
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 There are no specific recommendations in the report. The Committee is 

empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own schedule of work 
within the programme.  

 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 N/A 
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 Any alterations made by the Committee to its Work Programme will be 
published on the Council’s website. 
 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 The Committee Work Programme is in accordance with the Council’s strategic 
objectives and priorities as stated in the Corporate Plan 2013-16. 

 
 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 None in the context of this report. 
 

 
5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 

 
5.3.1 The Terms of Reference of the Policy and Resources Committee is included 

in the Council’s Constitution, Responsibility for Functions, Annex A. 
 
 
 

78



5.4 Risk Management 
 

5.4.1 None in the context of this report. 
 
 

5.5 Equalities and Diversity  
 

5.5.1 None in the context of this report. 
 

 
5.6 Consultation and Engagement 

 
5.6.1 None i
[...]
ie
w
 a
n
d
 a
p
p
ro
v
e
 t
h
e
 Q
u
a
rt
e
r 
3
 

2
0
1
4
/1
5
 F
in
a
n
c
e
 a
n
d
 P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 

R
e
p
o
rt
 f
o
r 
In
te
rn
a
l 
a
n
d
 E
x
te
rn
a
l 

D
e
liv
e
ry
 U
n
it
s
 1
4
 i
n
c
lu
d
in
g
 T
re
a
s
u
ry
 

M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
O
u
tt
u
rn
 

 

D
e
p
u
ty
 C
h
ie
f 
O
p
e
ra
ti
n
g
 O
ff
ic
e
r 

 
  

T
h
e
 B
a
rn
e
t 
G
ro
u
p
 L
td
 

P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 R
e
p
o
rt
, 

A
p
ri
l 
- 
S
e
p
te
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
4
 

 

 
  

  

83



 S
u

b
je

c
t 

D
e

c
is

io
n

 r
e

q
u

e
s

te
d

 
R

e
p

o
rt

 O
f 

C
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
n

g
 O

ff
ic

e
r(

s
) 

1
2
 M
a
y
 2
0
1
5
 

Q
u
a
rt
e
r 
F
o
u
r 
a
n
d
 Y
e
a
r 

E
n
d
 2
0
1
4
/1
5
 M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 

R
e
p
o
rt
 

 

T
o
 a
p
p
ro
v
e
 t
h
e
 F
in
a
l 
O
u
tt
u
rn
 a
n
d
 

Q
u
a
rt
e
r 
F
o
u
r 
P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 R
e
p
o
rt
 

2
0
1
4
/1
5
 i
n
c
lu
d
in
g
 T
re
a
s
u
ry
 

M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
O
u
tt
u
rn
 

 

D
e
p
u
ty
 C
h
ie
f 
O
p
e
ra
ti
n
g
 O
ff
ic
e
r 

 
  

C
o
rp
o
ra
te
 R
is
k
 

M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
P
o
lic
y
 

S
ta
te
m
e
n
t 
a
n
d
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

 

T
o
 a
p
p
ro
v
e
 t
h
e
 r
is
k
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 

fr
a
m
e
w
o
rk
; 
e
n
s
u
ri
n
g
 t
h
a
t 
th
e
 r
is
k
 

m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
fr
a
m
e
w
o
rk
 i
s
 i
n
 p
la
c
e
 

a
n
d
 a
lig
n
e
d
 t
o
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
p
o
lic
y
 

 

A
s
s
u
ra
n
c
e
 D
ir
e
c
to
r 

 
  

84


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Quarter 1 Monitoring Performance Report 2014/15
	Appendix A - Performance Report Quarter 1 201415 v0.3
	Appendix B - Revenue Outturn
	Appendix C - Capital monitoring programme
	Appendix D - Capital programme funding adjustments
	Appendix E - Transformation Programme
	Appendix F - Prudential Indicator Compliance
	Appendix G - Investments outstanding as at 30 06 2014
	Appendix H - Average time in ETA

	8 Committee Forward Work Programme
	$$Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Performance and Contract Management Committee 

 
1 September 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Anthony Finn (Chairman) 

Councillor Sury Khatri (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor John Marshall 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
Councillor Reema Patel 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg (In place of 
Alison Cornelius) 
 

 
 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
 

Councillor Daniel Seal 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting be as a correct record.   
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alison Cornelius, who was 
substituted for by Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

Councillor Agenda Item Interest 

John Marshall 7 – Quarter 1 Monitoring 
Performance Report 
2014/15 

Non pecuniary interest 
as Councillor Marshall is 
a Council appointed 
Director of Barnet 
Homes 

Arjun Mittra 7 – Quarter 1 Monitoring 
Performance Report 
2014/15 

Non pecuniary interest 
and Councillor Mittra’s 
mother has a tenancy 
with the Council 

 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 



 

2 

 
5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  

 
Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting.  Verbal responses were given to supplementary questions at the 
meeting.   
 
Officers undertook to provide further information to a public questioner in relation to 
supplementary question 12 (Street Scene) on the number of formal and informal 
representations received over the last 12 month in relation to parking. 
 
Mr. Derek Dishman gave a public comment on Agenda Item 7 – Quarter 1 Monitoring 
Performance Report 2014/15 in relation to parking matters.  Members asked questions 
on the comment, which were responded to by Mr. Dishman.   
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

7. QUARTER 1 MONITORING PERFORMANCE REPORT 2014/15  
 
The Head of Programmes and Resources and the Deputy Chief Operating Officer 
introduced the report, which set out delivery performance of the council. This includes 
both contracts and non-contracted services. 
 
Following discussion, Officers undertook to circulate additional information to Members 
of the Committee. 
 
Councillor Geof Cooke MOVED the following motion, which was SECONDED by 
Councillor Arjun Mittra: 
 
“To refer the Quarter 1 car park usage shortfalls to the Asset, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee to consider in the context of town centre vitality, and to the Policy and 
Resources Committee to consider in the context of Business Rates.”   
 
Votes were recorded as follows:   
 

Agreed 5 

Against 5 

Abstentions 0 

 
Following a tie, the Chairman used his casting vote.  The vote was lost. 
 
Councillor Geof Cooke MOVED the following motion, which was SECONDED by 
Councillor Shimon Ryde: 
 
“That slippage on the Depo Relocation Project from Mill Hill East to Pinkham Way be 
drawn to the attention of the Assets, Regeneration and Grown Committee.” 
 
Votes were recorded as follows:  
 

Agreed 10 

Against 0 



 

3 

Abstentions 0 

  
The motion was carried.   
 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

1) The Committee agree the following referrals to thematic Committees:  

 

COMMITTEE REFERRAL 

Adults and Safeguarding None 

Assets, Regeneration and 
Growth 

None 

Children, Education, Libraries 
and Safeguarding 

None 

Community Leadership None 

Environment To ensure, during finalisation of the 
Parking Policy, the reduction in the 
usage of off-street parking is considered. 

Housing To ensure, during finalisation of the 
Housing Strategy, the financial pressure 
relating to temporary accommodation is 
considered. 

 
2) The Committee note the Quarter 1 2014/15 revenue budget and capital 

position contained in paragraphs 1.11 and 1.14 as set out in the report; 

3) The Committee note the  Agency Costs for the Quarter 1 2014/15 as 

detailed in paragraph 1.15 of the report; 

4) The Committee note the Transformation Programme position as at the 

30 June 2014 as detailed in paragraph 1.16 of the report; 

5) The Committee note the Treasury position outlined in paragraph 1.17 of 

the report; 

6) The Committee note the projected £21.987m capital slippage of the 

outturn at Quarter 1 2014/15, as outlined in Appendix C of the report;  

7) The Committee note the additional information requested at committee 

on the 23 July 2014; the average time in Emergency Temporary 

Accommodation, as set out in Appendix H of the report.   

8) Slippage on the Depot Relocation Project from Mill Hill East to Pinkham 

Way be drawn to the attention of the Assets, Regeneration and Grown 

Committee 

9) Officers  be requested to provide the Committee with additional 

information outside of the meeting on the following topics: 

• How elected Members can comment on the draft parking policy; 

• To provide  a breakdown of Barnet schools (by school type) of the 

Ofsted ratings; 

• Detail on the level of support offered to schools; 



 

4 

• Confirmation as to whether the analysis for the decision to buy the 

recycling fleet lease vehicles was made over a five or seven year 

period;  

• Further information on the TUPE costs for Re – for the Priority 

Intervention Team (PIT) and Cemetery and Crematorium Team 

changes; 

• Confirmation as to whether the “Narrowing the Gap” indicator set out 

in the report  was based on the total number of children eligible, or 

the number of children that actually take up the support; 

• The rate of recycling that the Borough would need to achieve in 2020 

to be producing the same tonnages of waste [sent to landfill] whilst 

incorporating population increases; 

• Confirmation of the confirm Number of Private Rented Sector lettings 

achieved in Quarter 1 2014/15. 

 

 
 

8. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme as set out in the report. 
 
The Chairman noted that at the Committee’s last meeting on 23 July 2014, the 
Committee requested that a report on School HR be included in the work programme for 
the September 2014 meeting.  That Chairman advised the Committee that it would be 
more timely to receive the report at the November 2014 meeting, as the schools would 
have returned by that point. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the Forward Work Programme.    
 

9. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none.   
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9:50 pm 
 
 


